Barndan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN

PARTS LIST

MODEL



BENYME—-ZN
BENBME—-ZN
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
SEBEREI v
CONTENTS
8 X
Machine fayout (BENYHE-ZN)
EEE] (BENYME-ZN;

00A Table » Frame A
F—=Fie 7L —AHA

008 Tabte:Frame B
F~FI T L—AB

noc Tabte « Frame C
F=FW20Lb—4uC

81A  Head + Bed A
ANy KB AN FA

418 Head - Bed B
Ny KNy KB

G2A Thread cut A
Ky A

2B Thread cut B
#EY B

0zc Thread cut C
iy C

82p Thread cut D
FiTY D

03 Take up lever
X iF

04A Needie bar A
StigE A

048 Needle bar B
ft#EB

04L Needle bar C
itiEC

45 Jump
Sy T

06A-1 Thread guide A (Generat head)
FEA (—ATEER)

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



06A-2 Thread guide A (Head with color change mechanism)
FBA (BB

06B Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)

BB (Fhigam)

0TA Cofor change A

Bz A

07B Color change B
mRZIB

08 Drive
LI

06 Connecting shaft
SLELE

104 Pantograph drive A
A& A

10B Pantograph drive B
HEEB

10C Pantograph drive C
BEEC

10D Pantograph drive D
BEHD

10E-1 Pantograph drive E-1 (2T)
BEEHE -1 (2T)

10E-2 Pantograph drive E-2 (4T/6T)
FrBRBNE — 2 (4 T.767T)

10F Pantograph drive F
HEEF

106-1 Pantograph drive G-1 (2T)
BE#$G -1 (2T)

106~2 Pantograph drive G-2 (4T/67)
BEWEHG -2 (4T.76T)

11A-1 Control A (NY)

HEA (NY)
11A~2 Control A (NB)
3EA (NB)
11B Control B
® {0 B
12 Accessories
4+ & G
INDEX
% 5l

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



CBENTYMZ-ZN.

Byaut
{SENYME-ZN)

Macnire
§

B8X

C

BENYME-ZN

7N

NBMEZ -

BE

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



Tatle » Frame A

(oA

I

F=Th-Tb—

BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



00A Table-frame A

{3% Depends cn machime type)

CREIBEICL - TRULE)

F—Jl s JL—ALA

ITER: LIST Mo DESCRIPTION HE2E Ty N O T E
1D IRKS025205200 | Trune(SYME 2 326520520 T-LNVME @ 32052075203 C 1|
2 [ IBKX025205200 | TadlelNVWE 2 526:520/520  Lrora(nveE 2 3201320.520) K o
3 | 1KKS825205200 | Shell board(NVME 2 3204620/5203 CRROVYME 2 320+320420) 1
4 | 2AKR023263201 Table guidelFront) F-TAELE ) 1 e
(NYME- 2 3201520/520) | (NYME 2 3204520/520) :
5 KK1 40170 Table support(s=350) L IEEL3) 5
it |KR1310310 Teble supportiL-453) F-74% (1=955) L
TIKRE4OOY 0__ Table supportil-120) o E_f_~'.f,-'a'x‘r~':{l,__—-_1§0}
§ | KR #6000 :Table support(k 290) | Tagi(L=200) e
8IKR140020 [Tabic seoport(l 930) R 1 16
L0 | KR 140030 |Tabie supporissy e B |
Ly Hownet Mo |mmiwo __
R Fiush wood screw Mo, 1:25 - | PEARARY M5, 1625
LS [ K€ 10814 Leg frame side coverdR) l@_x_-fftﬂ“(}i) 1
L4 | KK] 10000 | afumiciun table support il L _
15 KK140061 ;Table stopper - F-TEARe- -
1t | KRi140650 I Table suppurt plaze F-Tagill 2
ET o MAL 40328 ichr:tcr tghle support piate bracket e -T-ThEAT s 2 | _
[ 8 KK1401 G_E__I_'_Iible stopper lever F=TR bt ~ Il
18 KK140020 |Table stopper bracket T-ThE b= T34 93 [
20 AB0122509 |Knob bolt KT I 1 10(48) JTEY KT B, L71008) :
21 ABS 12032 | Knob bolt KT-N, L-200M8) FTEL KT B, L=20{M8) 2
22 o Wood serew M3, 8320 TEiAEY M. 8:20
93 Truss screw ¥4, 5124 (Bind) TR TANEY M, 5x24(A75 )
24 : | Hex. socket bolt M6»20 EBIEELY MB20 L
25 Truss screw Mix§ LRI AT MG
26 |A901 2186 |Ball plunger PRF-8 S f-b73731- PBF B
27 liex. nut M it N8 o
28 | KF7901 1 t | BARUDAN name plate L AAYA-iR i
20 |HH120900 |Mount K
30 [ A9014022|Blind cover D12 i 1 : o
: i
i
: i
i :
| ; _
| !
— ____|___ R i}

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



JdB Table « framg 3
=T JL—4LB

o

SENYME-ZN
BENBME - /7N

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



b

(3% Depends on mackire type}

ORIIMBICL>TRESD)

00B Table-frame B
F—TJIy« 7JL—AB

ITEM| LIST M DESCRIPTION #HK% Doy NOTE
1| 2BKR025205201 | Gabie guideRear) REIR(EY e
o ) L (NYME-2Z 3200520520) D NYME 2 320°520/520) ~
2 | KK 116050 |Push plate i Lz i
3 KK 48111 |Catchplate FeafTb-t 1
4 KK1 40220 Cylinder bracket(Gpper) R RO i
5 KK140210 Cylinder bracke! (Lower) BRI i
6 | KK140281 |Lock plate ~ 093 7b- b 1
TUKKL 40201 |Catch lever Featbit- I
8 AB012266 : Taper turn grip(hP-133 D F-d-EETTONP 10) t B
8 | KKL4C29 1 |Lock shalt | £19547 | P
F0 KK140350 Cylinder tamper P ! v
11 IKR140080:Pressure plate R ) 1
12 | Hex. socket bolt MB20 B FERRESD MG220 -
113 ) Hex. socket boit W5365 AA7RERY M5rE5
| 14 Htex. socket bott MBxT0 L ARTHEN: MBETO
15 " Mex. socket hoit MBSO L RRRHERS 8¥80
18] " Hex. socket bolt 8475  RERREN MBXTS )
17 | Hox, socket bolt MG¥T0 e 4BH70 _
| 1 8 E_M gifex,nut M8 g;“\ﬁhi- Mg
{9 Hex. socket bolt ¥10+25  RRAENS M10X25
i 20 [ Hex, nut M5 LAt NS
21 | KK140370 |Lock plate coitar 2487y Mh3- 1
29 Hex. socket set screw MGx6 HEAEEIRY MBE
? 3 Hex. boit ¥10x20 | hades wexee i
24 - Hex. sockel holt MGx1B mETHESY WEx18

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



00C Table - Frame C
Tl T —AC

BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com




00C Table+frame C

F—JIb 7L—4LC

(5=Set Q' TY}
{(S=tv %)

ITEM: L IST M DESCRIPTION #2 o TV NOTE
D KK 140070 Spring cover sty 1 81
2 {KK140030 Table Lifter link(Upper) LTI s
4 | KK1 4041 |Table Lifter Hink{lower) e ) sk
| 4 |KK140030 |Table lifter support B Th) EERE L
5| KK 140151 |Tabie Lifter link base F-7HRRY 98- :
6 A9 012250 |Sholder bolt (LBGI2-65 yzi)~fhi CLBGIZ 63 $ %2 ; -
TIAS0 L1107 Rush SPF 1220 ' 1v2 SPF-1220 IREEY N
8 A6 12231 :Stopper dolt with uretan 08710 50 ooyRbe-ERh 0ST 1056 | S >
9 { KK 140830 :1Lifter spring(iower) 3 LA $ <2 |2
| LKK140820 Lilter spring(loper)  $83751(h) D g x 2 | 41/67
10 | KK140330 |Lifter springlluwer) LTSI Sgxp | ]
KK140385 |Lifter spring(For MSME) BRI TOHSHER Sy 4t
111A801 2255 |Sholder bolt (LBa2-20 s3id-f45 CLBG12-20 Lgxy
12 KK 1 40340 [Tabte Iifter support bush | BRF-TefTein §x4 " ]
L3 KK1 40080 :Spring adjustable screw Lirat LY . §ud o
NN Basher M2 i M2 § 4 ]
ts | U nut WI0SL5 Uy M0ALS o
16| oot w2 R MI2
17 Truss screw Mish D VRIS ABET WG
18 Hex. nut MO Lt MLD
1
- ]
1 ?
| i
: i
N 1
- . :
i
! I

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



A Hed - Bed A
Ny B Ny BA

NAYS  SENY-YN/YS  BENSMI-YN/YS  ZENYMZ-YN/YS  3=NSME-ZN ZINYME-ZN
NR-YN/YS  BENE-YN/YS  BENSME-YN/YS  BENIME-YN/YS  SENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



G1A Head+bed A

(H=Head U" TY)

Ny K e Ny FA (H = TH)
TEM| LIST DESCRIPTION H5% ¢y . N O TE
1 IKX210010 A i [ Hx ~
2CKL210140 iArm gear £ase Poifh-r-] =1
JIKL2Z2Z0LICGO é___L'_p;:er gear(ML. 3 23R) é_zﬁ#w(x.':ﬁ,w\',w M. 5-25R] THx
A]KL220080 Upper gear roar bearing callor gthi&’\'?'.l‘/i_:_:_ij_ Hx i
b A80L1001T : Bearing(600422) A7 (600422 Hx?2
5 KLZ?2 0040 | Upper gear rear bearing case FERAT -3 Hx 1
T KL230040 |Arm top cover 7-Lbsthit THx
B |KL220150,0il feltd St eit D Hx1]
g |Kcazogeo: Upper connecting shaft 315 éJ:ﬁEEifff_b_élE ,
10 KL220000 | Lpper shafr i Liix s
11| KF2201 30 Bevel gear(pper) AR (L) ST |
12 IKL220080 :Upper shaft callor . Hgh3- Hx2
13 : HP?231380 | Thrust washer(Upper gear) A7AbTyir-(FREY-) Hx2Z
14| KL220130|00] felt B A{w7:ht B Hx2'!:
15 | KL220030 : Upper shalt middle metal SRERA Y THx1:

LB [1TPKVXXXKX - Shaft cover set I ATAL k) - 1 Set | %¥8 Choice and use
17 |KL2206010|Vertical | R Hx 1 _
18 [ KL2350051 [ Arm side cable cover - T-bfo Fr-Fhh- THx
19 | KF220460: Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) AAHE - (RRE) CHx 1
20 KLZZBI‘I\U%U‘H("E}[C FiWT:4s € tHxlb
21 KL220050 : Vertical metal(Upper) T RN x 1
29 KL3200290 Connecting gear clamp $19 giﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁ ¢19 Hx
23 KF23042¢0 tTa}(e up tever cam set screw giﬁﬁb:bi‘}‘ Hx i
24 KL320000 |Connecting gear(Spiral bevel ML 5-251) : #E¥¥-(a{348R4 M. 5 25L) Hx1
23 HP 321140 |Upper shaft connecting unit JLI A Hx1
26 | KL220020: Upper shaft front metal i LRE S THX 1
27 1KB230030  Take up tever cem K6  REHL K6 CHx
28 'KB230050 ;90 Crank 90" 1370 (REEED) fHX 1
79 KC251330:0il core L=75 SO LTS Hx 1
30 KB230010 iTake up levercam KB 90° With crank gi?ﬁ;& K6 90" 1374 Hx1
31 A8012007 ] Screw(S¥11/64 40510) For bobbin S ELMRAI(SMIL/B4 [140€10) Hx1 |
32 Screw(SW15/64 28410) AN 95T (SIS/64 (128X10) | H X 1

(With adhesion) L CEERD :
13  Heox, socket screw WBx10 ARG MBRLD
34 " Hex. socket boll MEYZ5 | ABER D MBX25
35 B " fex. socket screw MBx8 With spring washer AETHER S MEYRCIERY .

ER) Truss screw Wi78 I PRI AT W8

(37 | Hex. socket screw MG S A
38 . Sren(SHL/ Y 104 o IR S/ 2 105)

19 , o l Truss serew Wi10 ) __;_ SPAY R Res MLl
o e, sycke: scren WoUG(Hith atneson) | G SOOI M2 _

bt . cHex socker batt ¥GeGn o l SALE MG 60 i .

i (Uisx spring Me i o L T"" .
e _ |
h |

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com




0'B Head - Bed B
Ny BNy FB

1 27ﬁi§%/27
BENSME-YN/YS DBENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN SBENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



01B Head+bed B

{H=Head Q' TY)

Ny F Xy FB (H =A%)
iTEM§ LIST M DESCRH P T { 0N ) Ty N O T E
COKEF220470 'Bevei gear(Vertical shaft upper) ARAFT- (RRF R
ZIKL220060 Vertica, shaft metal(lowcrd %ﬁh?;ﬁ) Hel: ]
3 KL220140 |00 feltC R Hx3
4| KF220271 Gear cover set ETIY H x|
5 | KX 2350000 : Cylinder bed cover A B, H % 1
| 6 'KX2i0000 |Barrel bed SEAF Hx |
7 KF 220440 |Bobbin case(SC 35-88) I EP-A(SC 35-K8) Hx 1 ]
8 [KF220410 Bodbin ey HX 1
§ | KF 2207350  3obbin KHS (2-3 ¥#(Tefton) |EKES 12 R YNKGPES) | Hx
10 KF220230 l],ﬂwer shaf1 metat{Front’ R IRELLY, Hax
11 |KF220290  Lower shait collar o i Fhag- %]
12 - KL22007¢8|Lower shaft metal(Rear) Fhiu(d) Hx ] ]
I3 E Kr2ef 480 |Bevel gear(Lower shaft) ARy~ (7)) Hx 1 i
1] - Screw(SWLL/GT 4047) LU (SMIL/65 240+5)
15| KX250010 ;Cylinder bed cover - ya=Ra - H X 1 L
16 A90 12027 | NingeCTH T 72) | MECTB-TY-72) Hx 1
7 , KC256471 Harrel bed cover | BEAa - H~x1
14 [ KC2510 482 |Harrel bed cover spring SR R H o> | ]
L9 IKC2202 10 |Lower shaft T Hox i
0 KLzZ2Z8 120 1001 felt & A7 5 MA H= 1
21 Hex. socket bolt MB¥Z2{With washer) AR MBAZ2(FRE. RSN
22 ) Hex. socket bott M5x25  ABRELE M3X85
23 KX250080 |Needle plate sel screw B GAR) cHx 8
24 Screw(SM1/4 4044} | FhHEAEY(SNLS L404) §
25 Hex. soche! set screw M6+§ lﬁi—‘lﬁ{-iiii-‘i ME B
26! Screw(S¥11/65 404} l oYz h A (SMLL /6D Ld0nd)
27 Pan screw M6 | SHRitbEY M3X6 1 )
28 Hex. sockel bolt MI2¢33 FRRRERS ME2X35 :
‘ (With spring washer) (3B
23 1A9014063 gﬁrommf:t £-30-8G-364 Eiifodsb £-30-56- 364 . Hx1

— _%_..__ _:;_ R
A -— — - -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



024 Thread cut A
BB A

25—----—-._

BENSME-YN/YS  BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



02A Thread cut A H=Head O TY)

R UA (H=F%)
eM| LiST % | DESCRIPTION B&% ¢ NOTE
I lKx27028% " Needte plate MARKS wclti cylinder _a_i_'__s__s_s_f___é EE MARKOTM#3 24— &' ssy Hx1
20 A4 056098 Ratary sclennid(36R23 33v3:8:9) S99 F(UERZE 33 348:9) | H X |
3 KC2T 1860 Solenoid stay 1o 5Ri HX 1
4 KN272400 | Stopper gecentric Arpiirkey (4 Hxz2
5 i Hex. nut M3Ckith spring washer) AEte s MB(ARESRR) : :
| 60 Hex, socket bolt M4x8 DRERMEA D M4 e
T KCZ27 L5401 5etenoid lever A duiER- A Hx
8 Pan screw ¥3i3 | iy M3
9 KC271041 : Connecting clamp 8057 Hx |
10 KC271031 |Hook driving rod 721580+ § |Hx1
1T KC27 1021 |Hook 2797 o HxX1
| 12 |KC2710¢0] Needle knife turrel shaft _ | LE4IEEE ] Hx |
13 KX2700¢%0;Yeedle plate(MARK-3) multi cylinder FRMARK 53 7afiinf- Hx1
14 KN270961 |Fixing knife B/ H X |
15| HT270160 | Lower thread support stay(Upper) NP gﬂéﬁﬁlid CMp Hx1
16 |HT2701] 80 | Lower thread support stay{lower) CMP i FRERLT - NP Hx 1
17 Hex. nut M4 Aty M4
18 |KX250080 |Needle ptate set screw HELAAY G HX2
19 |KX270010:Fixed knife set screw BEAA4HsY Hx |
20 | KN2 700952 : Driving knife 842 Hx |
21 'A8013046 g"ﬁ'a.\'e washer (W23 (5K D771y - (W3 {SK) Hx1
22 KC270070 iLower thread knife turret shaft B4 1N BIES!
23 KX270000 [ Rotating hook bobbin case holder ] Hx1
23 Hex. socket bolt M3x5 Ef\.ﬁ.ﬁﬁf‘fub M35 :
23 Hex. socket bolt M43 CABRHEND M8 : : ]
26 | A9 012007 |Screw(SHi1/64 40x10) CEEARIJ(SMIL/64 UM0410) D H X1
27 | A90 1211 4] Bush with flange DUMBO303-10FDL) D REDUT» 2 (MBOSOS-T0FDL) - Hx 2 :
28 |KC2711t20] Lower thread knife driving lever(Lpper) gﬂdlﬁﬁwi-(t) Hx)
29 {KX270030 |Lower thread knife driving rod L CHx
36 {KC2711t30 Lower thread knife driving lever(Lower) - Fii2Bi-(F) S Hx 1
31 {KF2306540 :Hex. connecting bar clamp EEEERIT HX1
32 Hex. socket bolt Wix18 AATHEY Nex18 ;
33 Ef[ex.nul M3(With plain washerd | Afibes MSCEERID
34 HH330770 | Hex. connecting bar ~EEER
i :
1 :

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



028 Thread cut B

AU B
20

1_
25

BENSME-YN/YS  BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS  BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



02B Thread cut B
%thY B

lTEM]LiSTI\b DESCRI PTION ®BaE O'TYé N O TE
1 I KC271440 0rive service cover  ggE- - ) 1 L
2 , KC 330410 |Rock connecting rod | a7k 2 :
__3_! KCis305310 gf!ex.cunnecting par(Large} g:-‘&ﬁ?ﬁi(k} . 1 ]
g : ) ' Hex. socket bult MG 20 ARRERLY MEY20 ~
5 \901 2002 |Uaibatl join: PR & S 3sfeniatye PR-S |
_______ 6 KC330180|Collar 310 I ) pc ]
7 KC27 1141 |Motor lever B ) £-g-Li- 1
O 8| KNZ72350 :Drivepin BAE i L )
b | hex secket serew ¥
L0 KS?700330 Drive can(Multi cylinder) | BBoL {7t yind-) ] -
1| KC271 151 ¥otor tover turret shaft £=9-bri-ER 1 L
12°A90352005  Wicro switch ¥-615 225 749049% ¥V 0IL 2235 P B
13 ¢ “Truss screw M3t13, M3:20 FErith s aad M35, M3120 l
14 lex. suciet set screw M54 ;T\.ﬂ}".'.":‘;%.)'»?if' Y58 ~
15 | KC271162 |Motor bracke: 4T3t t o
t6 ] Hox, nut M8 g;’-iﬂ].*-:r W L i
17| KC2714308 :Metor spacer o L Ef-aa-g- N
18| AB 0650286 |Heversible motor RM H6A BPEAA l G-y 7kE-5- RM HGA BPEAA 1
(BRH D36) " (6RH DiB) |
1y Hex. socket bolt M8v30 DAL MEX30
a0 gTruss screw M4y8(Under eut) : PYREREG Y MAYR{T -4 )
_'_4-‘__1_ - Hex. nut M6 nETe: MG
22 KN271T12 EMator bracket cover -§-737 10t 1
23 - Truss screw Y3s6 R b A N3x6
2 4 [ Pan screw M5x65 | HEREsy MB2 63
23 i  Rag nut(C) M4 L EOR T 4
1 2 6 J A9054040 §COndenscr mold type 6 micro-200Y S)F}’}:_f:ﬂ'l"’é 6 740e 200V
27 - Hex. socket bolt S R B
i |
: e t
Z [
. [
|

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



J2C Thread oot C
RO C

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRMZ-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



02C Thread cut C

(H=Head @' TY}

_RYYC (H=TE 80
I TEM LIST Mo DESCRI!IPT 1 ON B a A —{D'TY N OTE
1 ! A9956018  Rotary solenoid(4ER6T, 5 3-89} CoeyI-dbdSC4ERGT. 5 3408 D) L X 1
orange o _______é__h'x-‘] o : : .
_2 KL270081 Thread away base 5;4;16:..&--: H >3 ]
3 KL 270260 |Switch stay L a25- Hx 1
4 . AJ0D52028 |Proximity switch(RS 603 £g1{75(RS 603 Hx1
5 |KN272400 | Stopper eccentric Abpri-rdyy Hxt
6 |KL270450:Hook guide plate HELEE AR PE Hx1
T KL2701 10 Thread away solenoid lever C Bithid g A Funt- X1
8 CKL 270081  Thread away hook guide B AE CH X
9 | KL 279101 |Thread away hook - Hidoky ‘Hx1i
PO | KLZ2T7T01L1 20 |Connecting plate T L~ Hx1 )
11 |KL27 0136 Lever connecting pin AH-BEY Y Hx?2
12 | KX2700050 :Thread hook disk(Upper) P Ie) HX 1
13 1KX2703780 ENapped plate BZ7u-| Hx 2
14 KX270070 | Thread hook disk spacer 330348 Hx 2
15 KX270060 | Thread hook disk brackel patines <1 B
16 | KXETO0220 | Thread hook disk a’ssy é%ﬁia' 5SY Hx 1
RSN _ Truss screw ¥3:10 PR IR0 M3xL0 -5
I8 Hex, nut M4{with spring washer) Aty MANRESE)
19 Hex. socket bolt Md¥12 with spring washer | AEUENE MAx1Z(S2EE0)
20 Truss screw ¥4x16 HAf 749 MAeEG
21 Hex, sockel sel serew M4x8 FEREESEY MAxB
22 " Truss screw M3x8 FRARFA0LY M3:6
23 : Truss screw M4x8 BRI IANY Wex
24 . “Truss serew M8 AR RIS M4
25 Truss scraw M3i6{wiLlh plain washer) D IPRHRIARY WIX6 (TR

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



Threag cut O

BYIUD

D20

BENSMZ-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



02D Thread cut D (H:Head G TY}
20U D (R=TA%%)

DESCRIPTI ON Bas QY | N O T E

: Thread support apron a’ ssy T ERRTTL 2’ ssy H l_lm__”

241 | Thread hook spring _ - lgpieg H ~
5| KF 250220 | Thread hook disk ] R | Hx2

6 | KF 2303582 Thread way guide(Thread support apron)

Thread sepport pin

Threadlggppnrl Block

Thread support ¢lamp

Thread support spring

Set screw for thread support clamp

Thread support apron

RSBy HEX L

| pacer

Thread support push rod _ﬁEﬁj;;;pIF o =1

Thread support push pin o FRETrv 2y JHx

Thread support lever Ffli- Mx

E-ring(43) CEL/NCGHCR ¢3) [ HXx

B bt OPOPPUD I Ratr N OO
....... RREIIOR
IIIIII I%Eﬁbﬁmf? o o Hx1

JFTVARCTOS KIOSL) _JH X

.| Thread supporl link .

Thread support return spring

Thread support lever pin

3. Keep solenoid(TDS K10SL) . ..

 Selenoid pin . ZA1 Hx1y ..
. T Thread support base fRgS-2 I Hx1 L
2 ﬁ_‘__ Hex. socket bolt MAx12(With washers) g w2CRR R |
27 : Hex. spcket button bolt Mix1D AT SRR M3E10 ;
I (With washersy .l CHER RES) N |
[ 28 ... |Hex.socket bott M6 i FREIRL W36 ] ]
0 _ | Hex. socket bolt M3:B{With washers) RARHEAS MIGBCMER fGEED) | L |
30 B Hex. socket bolt M3xG(With plain washer) | ARSHEMM MIGCHEEY) 4 L ]
31 B Hex. socket set screw M5+8 ] ALY My L L ]
vef ] Hex. sockel set serew Misd AARAELED WAt U S
[ 4.3, . ; Hex sockel sei scrow M3:G ] TAHEIRT MG
e e, ; . ””“.“k_"__p. -
i
- - - f ..................... o J—
!
: ; i
I i - -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



C3 Toxe up laver
X FF o

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN 15 Y
BENRME-ZN  SENBME-ZX

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



03 Take up lever {H=Head @' TY)
X = _ (H-TAg)
{TEM LIST M DESCRIPT I ON Bag PgTy N OTE
1 |KX23009¢ |briving shaft i x|
clkx23016 |stocker o Dabere Hx
| 3 3 éHex. stcket set screw  MGYH FRiftz A% MBYE
4 KX230070| Driving shalt bush{Upper) Bom7yva(i) Hx1
5 KT230031 | Take up lever driving lever FHgh - Hx 1
6 HT 230880 |Take up lever driving roller Ko Hx1
TIHT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft jaii 10 ] Hx 1
.8 | KFZ2303500 | Take up lever driving roller a ssy F#a a’ ssy Hx1 ]
9 |KT230051 |Take up lever driving lever a’ssy FHRR- 2’ sy Hx1:
10:A901 2164 Washer(R-THOSIS) ) D heouasnt e (R-THOBLE) | M X1 |
11 KB230100 -Take up lever driving shaft metal 5{%&&&% CHx 1
12 KB230110|Tske up lever driving shaft - TPEM CHx |
13 HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set | FOEBLA-BEEyesdh3- Hx 1
- collar
1 4 | KX 230130 Take vp lever shaft R8s Hx
15 | KX2301 40 |Take up lever spacer | g Hx8
16 | KX2301 51 |Take up lever(ZN MULTI} KECINTA) CHX 9
17T |KX23681 28 ° Take up lever collar FREh- Hx1t
18 | KX2301 138 ]Take up lever bracket F#T579 8 Hx1 i
19 | KX230200¢ | Take up lever 4 ssy % 2’ ssy H><1;
20 | KX240020 |Thread hanger KA HX1 |
21 Hex, socket bolt MAXIO(With washers) AARHELD M LOCTRE. RERD
22 Hex, socket set screw MaxB(With adhesion) | ARAEARY Mox6(BHRY)
23 Hex.nut SM7/32(With spring washer) Ateh SMT/32(n3E49)
24 |IIB23066540 |Ftush screw (Rith adhesion) PERfRALY (REMD P H X
25 Hex. socket set screw Wx | AERIEI2Y Mexg
26  Hex. socket bolt M4x8 AT A
27 Truss screw WX R TANAY M3xB
28 KX250020  Front cover(tpper) B - (2 CHx | ]
289 | KX230030 ;Front cover(Lower) BEas-(1) | Hx1
30 |KX230310 1 Take up lever shin(t=0.3) FAL(10. 30 Hx2
3l Truss screw M3x5 PRI Ab4Y B335
| Z Z
- - r - -
U _ - . S

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



O4A Neecie oar A
itEA

- - - 40
| .
i :../

i 5

i .

! .

P |

L i

: !

- 3 I

6% ahe

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN  BENT-ZN
SENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



G4A

Needie bar A
% A

H=Head §' TY)
(H=5R%4

LIST & BESCR 't PT

ON 8 &

o Ty

N O T E

30130 Needle bar cap

Hiktes?

CH*

1 | Needle bur guide

TIE

TG

_SEEQIC bar

it#

R P

THM Y

Needle bar & ssy

Necdle bar spring

L HE aTssy

FHhid

x 8

HX g :

Washer for sel clamp

LRV VLT

Hx 9 :

51 Clulﬁ_winder_g;qg_lﬁggh sel coamp

250 CXeedie bar springfLower)

FRizaiauy

PR

Hx9:
Hx Y :

14 3 - Pressure froot

Hx§ -

e

251 A0

065 :Ball bearing G8HZT

; F-MATIY BRBIT

10| KF236910 [0 ring(Smal) B8 g
L1 |HT2301020 |W¥asher 2.4 o mmee- 2l Hx g
12 |HT230670 |Needle clamp(¥ith hook) _ﬁ'_;ﬁiﬁﬁﬁv?ﬂ)”'_ o jII % 9 R
13 S FNOTODILSNY | Needle(BBNKG-NY11S) ROBXKT NS CHx 9 B
14 KX230600 Stidedock 49208 Ex)
i3 KX230180:Keedic bar felt - LR x| o
6 | KF230920:0 ringllarge) gV 1418
17| KX230040;Rearing plate AT P b THx
8 | KX230010|1Mbase Ly H> 1
E9 | KX230000 |LMguide LMK X1
26 | KX2300¢2¢2 |Base plate S AR | Hx1:
_jé_{_igﬁ,gwgﬂl 2053 |Hex socket set screw M0, T5sR g AERIRS (RRE) MBx0. 797§ a2 :
22 D KX2301090 |t stopper  1MAsod B2 : ]
23 KX230030;Hearing guide ARy X
24 IKX230050 : Bearing pin L APIVAES H 1

Hx1:

26 PRXEd

=
—
[ (=T =

@80 :Driving shaft bush(Lower}

BhET 2 (1)

Hox i :

27

KF 23

240 E headle clamp serew(SMG/64 SMA/RY-40

[aer]

\

!

%9 :

¢8|

30

[ £ 8 1.

{ Hiex. socket bolt Y3+8

| RESAT(SMA, 01 140

Hex.snckcl sel screw Mdxd

Eex. socket bolt 3:25

d1

tex. socket ftush screw M@{?ﬁ

32

Fiex. socket bolt M3v16(Kith washers)

| Hex. socket boll ¥3:h

| Hex. socket bolt M3r6

Hex. sockel bolt Md<b{With washers)

A Ml

Riiwh M UURER. A

S

Lsncket button bolt Mi:6

AR b MIG

Fex, sochet bolt Mier2

hex, socke: sel serew Mao 2

Hex. socket bolt MI7iai%ith washers)

Siide block a'ssy

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



Needle bar B

TR

04B

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN

BENBME -ZN

BENRME -ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



048 Needle bar B

(H=Head Q' TY}

it ¥ B (H=T%0)
ITEMI LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON ] Q7Y N OTE
| 1 KX330020 Comectingrod oy e
2_;__}()(2302-10 i Collar for decided position NERS3- CHxp
3 KX2830230 |Jjoint bracket et CHxC
| KX3300190 |Red joint oy Fdgdyh
5 ; HB2305 90 |Set screw for return spring Ny-y AT YRERY [ Hx |
6 |HB230401 |Neadle bar driver return spring BETEY 4027008 Hx |
7| HB 2303090 Needle bar driver fixing pin pRTAEEY Hx 1
BlAROLI 2180 DU bush(MBOSGEDLY N7 2y 2 (MBOGOGDLD Hx1
9 |HB230383 Needle bar driver | 8 Hx 1
10 {HT23020 1 :Needle bar driver a' ssy HEn () Hx 1
11 HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base | gt cHx1
12 [KX230210 | Driver fixing base spacer | DRt fHxC
P3| KB2300801Needle bar driver guide block gHH?*.?Sﬁ‘fu-ﬂ CHX 1
14 |KB230070:90crank left screw 80" 9950547 PHX
15| KB230060  Crank rod Cysvhast Hx1
16 | A30L1T1T1135 ;NCCGIE bearing(K9x12¢10T2) =R (KR 22 10T2) HX1
17:HB23043¢0 Needle bar driver stopper set collar HERLTbott-kabhT- Hx 1
18 1 HB23041 4 Keedle bar driver stopper fERER 2= Hx1 |
14 Hex. socket bolt Mis16(With plain washer) | ARANELS MAx16(FEEN)
Z20 Hex. socket bolt M3xI4(With washers) RAAHANE M5X14(FEE. AERYD)
21 : EHex.sockel bolt M4XIZ(With plain washer) | ABAESA MAx12(98ED
22 1 | Hex. socket set screw Mxd(With adhesion) | FARELBEY WA 4 CREND
23 Hex. socket bolt MIxI5(With plain washer) | ARTREME M4X15(FRED
24 KX230290 |5tide block Fixing plate A3 K70y PEEEE Hx1
25 Hex, socket bolt MGXB REEL M58

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



0LL Needle bar C

HHEC

BENYME-ZN

BENSME-ZN

BENBME -ZN

BENRME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



04C Needle bar C
= C

(H=Head 0'TY;
(H=ERM

HTEM LIST ta DESCRI'I PT

N O TE

L Kx27025

S

1 Le.[ cover

KX 2 51 3ide cover(L)

KX 2 0 Front cover(l)

1 TKXS

i :Head cover at regular intervails

D (PI8Y with SW hotes)

Ny FETA-

(P-388, 7

KXasd31 fHuad cover dt regular intervals

2P 380 without SH hoies)

Hy -

(F-380, 2%

i

5 A0 068034 Band with snap(SG 130) A F(SG 1300 1 *
- KX .3_?._U_Q__.?__l_E,E.EEE__C_P‘_‘LE‘_FE?.3_____ Beci-(R) - _ X1
| 7T A9052032 | Push button switeh(S3 221 N0 OFF) red (TR (S 220 D OFROE | H X :
g Truss sorew W1%6 L TERMbIAAY Mevh ]
9 KX230060 | Head cover LM 2 :
L0 | Truss serew Wi Hh SRS
1t A9 52035 | Push bution switsh(SB 22 N/0 OFF) green | §E3:M5%(53 221 N/0 OFFR . H> © -
: |
T - - i

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



20

NYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

NSME-ZN

Bt

£-7N

BENRMS

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



05 Jump (H=Head @' TY)
Sy 7 (H-TRE)
TEM| L 1ST N | DESCRIPTION #$Ba% QY NOoTE
1 |HB2 408080 : ¥anwal cancel pin o J fgﬂ_)_fe.'LE;* H >}
2 KX2408540  Jump sotenoid fixing bracket Bt IIRE: (oAt ; Hx1. _
3 KX230100 g!\‘cedle bar stopper fixing bracket HEAb2H-XRT 50yt : Hx1
S HT230220 Needle bar stopper HEZP - Hx 1 i
5 HT2z30d20 g!\ieedle bar stopper fixing pin HELh 2 M-BEY Hx |
6 A9056020 : Rotary solencid SRR CHx L
| | (3ER35¢348x9, L-45) (3ER35Y3XBYY, L-45) :
TIHB238 35360 Sheet for rotary selenoid p-pd-YL A ER - Hx 1 L
8 |HBE240041 | lump eccentric FeuTitay : Hx2 ;
9 CHB230%580 :Solenoid noise prevention cover | Fulo FRERELA- Hxt
10 HB240020  Junp solenoid lever IrTI I - HX 1
11 CHB240030 | Jump solenoid lever pin Prs7I0) 1 fut=ty HX 1
|12 S KB240040 | Cancel bracket S ehT7red Hx 1
13 HB2 40110 |Cancel return spring Frraly-ur7n sy Hx 1
14 | KX240050 | {ancel rod Hoybinsd Hx1
P51 A901 4051 10 ring P-5 pux¥ P-3 nglg
16 AB012051  E-ring(46) B-B29K($6) CHx
17 |HB2400090 |Cancel rod guide L fpvaha P4 E H X L
18 Hex, socket bolt M4x8(With washers) 5;-:mﬁr1m.'~ MExB(FEE, 1IEER)
9] Hex. socket balt ¥4x12 i THERY Mix12
20 Hex, socket button bolt ¥4xif D ARAHADEAD MdN10
2 1 Hex. socket button bolt W4i3 | ARHAL AR MAXS
22 Hex, socket button bolt W4x12 %Rﬁ?‘l!—'ﬁ‘ﬂ??ﬁﬁl‘ Wqx12
(Kith adhesion) (a8
23 Hex. socket set screw Méx4(With adhesion) 3 ARTHIARY WARA(BEEYD
2 4 " Hex. socket bolt Mdx8 SARRERD WExR

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



BENRME —-ZN

Wi ~

i

T

V.

'y

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



06A~1 Thread guide A

*#E A

(H:Head 0" TY)
(H 2%

ITEW. LI1ST g | DESCRIPTI{ON #&% O'TYE NOTE
0 [MT2400 20 | Tension base case i L _
2 [T 290030 [ tension base cover G ML

) 3 AN OGE B OGN Elamlln___l‘"_(:_'b_\""zfj FCWs a7 FLW L] :_Ii =] i
1T zan e e S . TR - £-1. 2 N o

_ 5 |HT:za0160 ] ms’m "““-’ — JunyeeRTyed [ Hx L |
[ 6 HT 24070 |Lpper thread detection pin ]
| T HMT240180 | S88net i

\umher label

P"'d"(Yh),“””m
plateCily
boardiNy

HT240¢
HT 240
EBY0 16

_:__!_F‘”-“'..?}.’.l.f%?..
4510 Head SW

 Cord holder

=_£ﬂthre@d._sw..d_v_ﬂmz case

[ 16 [HT240220 | loper thread guide fixing cover IARESC Hx1

_RERRTL

L e x(m

B

AN

4610 A9 sw&ﬁ(z\)

%Sf-(lﬂ)

.......... }{ = 1 .:.......
] HXILL

NT240230 i Upper thread guide fixing base

AR %

HT 240

P55 Kt

|
0 Blind cap
31
101

HT:

Thread guide for upper tension

bracket(l)

Tension base

21 K X.?.%.D 0 QHQ. Tension base bracket(k) . o _
20 R Jfan screw M3«6 . __ .
230 FaDD=ﬂs..,s.c,.r,¢w_H_‘& ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _
24 Hex. socket sel screw W4%)2 h&uﬂuiiz Mi:]2 L
25 ] Tapping serew M3xlz PRRfg s vued Mge12
6| Truss serew M210 TEAE P AEY M0 e _
T pJapping truss serew Mi<10 SN (LT ANR KOS 3 A SN I — -
28 | Fan head tapping screw M3:8 ;..ff\ﬁ;f;{”li___9{_*_}.{.3.”8 ............................... o ]
AR E MBS 12 (ERS LB ]
H** Pikpgd M6 0 - o
W80 1Wgswbrn L H
33 KX2401 50 Tension earth cable(%ﬁ)”m_ B Tria PR -FhIN) L. .
IR B 318 e LA L S
I O USSP e — -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



06A-2 Thread guide A (Head with col
B A (fuifesasg)

or change mechanism)

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



06A—2 Thread guide A (H=Head §' TY)

B A (H-TRE)
EM: L 1ST Mo PESCRIPTION BRE LTy N OTE
l_Ldl_O_Lz U__E_Tens'tan base cdsc o Fryaidy-n Hx
| 2 [KX330320 | Tension base cover _ 5303 vh00- s Lb
31 A00680321FCK clamp TCW-28 _ ' FCWr7.7 FOW-26 Hx 1
1 I HT2 40130 Base h 1 X 9
| G (HTZ240816% |Tension earth plate éi)&a??—:{‘f-‘x—f Hx1:
6 |HT240170 | Upper thread detection pin LRk HX9
7 /HT240180 | S4-nut _ i SHist Hx§
8 Number label §230 ) Hx I
9 SKX2 40030 Second thread guide plate 12RERT V- CHxX
10 [HT2400862 |Pirst thread guide(¥y) L BLERA (YY) [Hx1]
i1 |HT240381 |Thread guide plate(YV) _ K570~ HUYR) _ HX 1
12| EBYO 1621 | 4640 Head SW board(ZN) 4640 A1 FSWERCZING _ Hx1
13 KX330330:Tension base cover A Frya vk A 1:
4 HT240523 |Tension unit complete _ | FBTD) Hx 9
15 [HT240211 : Upper thread guide fixing case [ 1sEARI -2 PHx i |
| 16 HT240220  Upper thread guide fixing cover 1SRRI - CHX
17 HT240230° Upper thread gutde fixing base 153K EARf1A-2 CHx1
18 |HT2 10240 |Blind cap Fi{Fteq] Hx i
19| HT240331 EThread guide for upper tension 1937251 /ERRR tHx9
20 KX240010 rTcnSit}n base bracket(L) Vv aA-a{1) i Hx1
21 |KX240000 |Tension base bracket(R) . FUrsvAR-A(R) Hx |
22 | Pan screw M3x6 SERHEY M3x6
23 Tapping screw M3xi2 DHTRR ¥ YRU2R M3 12
24 Hex. suckel set screw M4xl2 Ehﬂfﬂlﬁ:ﬁi\"} M4x12
25 ] Tapping strew ¥3xIZ | FETHIEYTEY M3x12
26 [ Truss screw M4x1( Ei‘??‘(f‘fl‘ﬂi\#’) M4x10
27 Tapping truss screw MIxIQ ;*'.-?:-"Iﬁht’)ﬂﬁ-1‘%‘) M4:10
z8 i Fan head tapping screw M3x8 !*’\'55’17’ B §4p M3x8 1
29 Hex. sochkef buiten bolt W5x12(washer) © ARAHES A b HS!IZ{W@-’HE%{T%
30 ? } Truss screw M3s8 TEEH RIS M3xB 1 :
31t Pan head tapping serew MIxs _ @Y7 B 940 M35 I
32 EBYOt b 25 | HIB42 1 head exclusive use t6 lead Hi842 1BEMIGET 7o b5-T5 ‘ 1
; flat cable ; 3 1 .
38 CKX25071 10 |Needle bar indication ) PNEE |
34 ] Hex. socket bolt WIx6(With washers) AERERI M6 (TES, /1B
35 KX240150 | Tensicn earth cable(IN) FryayT=2r-Ta(IN) t
(s lenserwdms b wee
| ' : :
. 1 S N

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



C6B Thread guice B (Lower thread sensorium;
FEB (FRIRED

BENS-YN BENY-YN BENSME-YN BENYME-YN BENSMZ-ZN  BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN
BENR-YN BENB-YN BENRME-YN BENBME-YN BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN

BENSH-YN BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN SENSHE-YN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



06B Thread guide B

KB B

(H=Head &' TY)
(H=FA%0

L13ST Mo DESCRIPT |

o

&R

N

O T E

ITER

LIHT2 40 0o fi,uwe__r_threud_gpn_surjum_ sensor disk YN

N

2 | H1 21 0 Lower thread sensarium box case(YND

ShERE R -TAANOEND

| sgRzsoomiiayy

b nrrihsry é1.nwr'r rhread senscrinm hax rever(Yv: ;_E%&E-ﬁv’!'M-"-{EN) Hix -
1 HT 241628 t'J_i_E._uwc;'__threug__s_(_:!l_s_{}_r__i_um__b_o_x basciya) i RE 230N H ol o o
51T 240290 Tension waeel Fuy 3= BIER
G HTZ240300 :Thlle_ad__guide pin F3 R ~ ) : H o« 18
7 !H"l 240400 | fension wheel bearing _ =g o
& Bt | Tengion wheel net _ Hx g
CFCHTE 40349 " Secend tensica wnit compiete _ 2Ty avEREA _i_II}} ‘J - n
_1{)_ | 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board ! 1650 Fekbe 42K H=1 l ]
Ll (| Truss sceew ¥40i0 AT M0 )
12 o ____i__T?ADDEI'lE pan sorew I 23¢)u T et RV fr 12
13 '- Tapping pan screw & sd+H PRV 2728 ¢ -8 ~
g - Hex. socke: bolt 4273 ) - W2 ] |
L5 | Pan scrow M3vh i | MEmaay MG o _ B
| i
i
S SR - _ e e S
o _ir ________ - — -t _
— — ] - e §
— . | . I
|

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



07A Color change A
iRz A

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



07A Color change A

BEZA
ITEM? LIST th -I DESCRIPT 1! ON B e B ¥y N O T E
1 KRX330130 ;Man:al knob k1 VA 1
2 | KC330pt179d i Petection ptate cotlar RETL M. 1 ]
3 A9dS59u8483 Photo micra sensor FPRLT SEN R ESIEFS SIS PRV 1
: i - EE-5X6724 EE-SX6724 :
4 |KX330230 -Sensor spacer D guf-ga-t- _ 1 :
5 |KX330271 |Rotation sensor dock iﬁﬁt'ﬂrﬂl’v? t
8| A9801006¢2|Bearing B80002Z | ms Bo00ozz 2
7 KX3300090 |Color change side plate B F7v- 1
8 ‘I KX3301 29 |Bearing hold collar K75V IBLRG l
g !KXS.’H}{}GU - Lolor change cam :%ﬂi;fa 1.
10 KX330110 gBearing hold A7 IRL 2
11 KX3301 40 Motor coupling | £=g=45 7101 1
t2 |KX330670 |Color change base B2 !
13| AU065073 |Gear head 26N30K _ #9775 26K30K }
’Ti_ A90B5072 - Reversible motor ZRKGGN AUL DRi-yThe-F- 2RKGGN AUL 1
: {AC 100V : (AC 100V}
13 |ARO5 4042 | Condenser CHIBUL 2s7 0%~ CH3BUL t
16 KX330080 Color change base plate AT !
17 Pan screw M4x60(With washers) CHERREARAY MAXBO TR, RES)
I8 } Hex. socket bolt M5:18 iﬁﬂ'ﬁﬁ#r}f M5x18
19 E  Hex. socket set screw M6x8 RARELAFY MBXE
29 lex, sockel set screw Max1D L RERHLARY M3x10
21 : Truss screw Mix8 E TR TN Y M8
22 Hex. socket bolt M3x15(With washers) ARAERLS M3nI6(EEE AR
23 | Hex. socket bolt MixZ5(Hith washers) : ABARENH MGx23(Thb.IREMD
2 4 EHex. sacket set screw MBxH FETEIEY MRS
25 Hex. sacket bolt M5x25 RATREAE M5123
26 | _:_Hex. socket bolt M4x10{With spring waher) | ARRHZ4E M4x10(iEED)
27 . Hex. socket boit Marif AERIELS MEx16
28 - Hex. sochet bolt M4x1O(With washers) FEAFRNS W0 LO(TEE, CRERE)
- . - - —
T S - _ _

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



C78 Coicm change B
BiRAB

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



07B Color cha
iz B

nge B

I TEM LIST M

DESCRIPTI

L[ Kx2a0
KK 2

280

Slide dloek
| Joint brock

{Head with eolor change mechanism)

ISRl i

PN W]

{BEgiE)

B L
ot K ~

Lomecting block

cTension bracket

T

| Connecting

collar shaft

Fring 43

FLU o RER

g3

Culnr change un;i _cover. L

3770 Needle positioner board(/\)

Color change unit cover 0 BYs- 2 hST- D ] [ _
Color change onit cover A ﬁ&l:rbﬁﬁ— Ao T .

rﬁﬂ—

Eiv

B_

'Hexhspckel bolt M3xB(With spring_yﬂﬁher)

| L5 A0 12208 Spacer 69udl MR OB 83AL Lo
B KX330300 |Color change board base plate | EMEES-AA-L L _—
LT IKX330260 | Shaft for catehing cover ] BT} R
L T Hex. sochet bolt “J\IB\WIth nashcrs) _|a |
19 Hex. socket button bolt Mix&(ﬂashqrs} AATHES M4*8($E%\ﬁiE%HJ

20| U Hex_nut ME(With washers) :‘ RPeb MOCRER RN 0 | | o ]
AR S O Hex. socket bolt MEx25(With plain washer) | & B ]
2Rl —— 4] Hex.socket bolt Mbr2y AR Me2s

RERHEAL M3

BARERD

2 1 Truss screw Mdxf YRR PI255 416 1 o
25 ! Truss serew M3<10 R yRARY U310 -
28 o Hex. sockel bolt Mlitﬂ(ﬂprlnp washer) FRAHRE D MA: 1005858 I

27 |KX2501 00| Front cover(bpper. needle) EEAA-Cidke) 1y

28 ~ Hex. socket bolt M5+ 14 FEAHEEE M3uld I
B Truss screw Miag : FERI b R4S M358 -

1
|
| R i I e
S _ S R . S S
|

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



BENSME-YN/YS  BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



08 Drive
B
ITEME LIST M DESCR | PT 1! ON 8 & & 0Ty NOTE
1 CKN3J1OCOS Drivieg pulicy §132.2 L | BRY-1- 41622 I
2 HPI31L4EST ! Angle Tabel(BS (i34 (B t .
3:KV310041 Bett cover(tpper) dbee( i
£ IKYV 310050 | Belt cover(Lower) Ribati-(F) !
3 IKV8100090 |Angle gauge Bk 1
6 KV 10021 |Shaft holder bracket 73ty P
T » KS3100 11 |Shaft holder bracket base(Cylinder) FRR T e 2R3 0y} 13
8 AS01 1017 ! Bearing(BLF 204) #3019} (BLF 204) 1
G1KV3IIONTO : Motor base E-§-5-3 t
16 -KV310080 |Maotor fixing base : -3 -RiiA-1 L 1
11 ' HB3 10280 |Motor FBKB-4P O, THKW Y73 i t-3- FBKB-4P-0. ToKW VF3 1
(With cable) (r-7M4) :
12 | KN310010|Motor pulles £-§-7-4- :
13 |A50202 00 |Ribstar belt(4PK-12403 YT -A(4PK-1240) I
14 | KS310020 |Belt cover bracket Ao bRi-T3rq} 1
15 | KS3 10031 |Belt cover Ay bt~ 1
16 Hex, socket bolt MBx12 ABRfELY MGx12
17: Pan screw M4x8 E’-‘?ﬁ'f Hhi? Mdx8
18 A9012820 |Screw 4 p
19 Hex. socket bolt N820 L RBRYERD M8120
20 | Hex, bolt ¥8¥20 I
21 [ Hex, bolt MBX35 Ef{ﬁﬁaﬂ‘ $8:35
22 E Hex, nut MB KRteb M8
23 Hex, socket bolt MGX60 ABRHERD M6460
94 WW310210|Both round parallel key{6+6x35) REFE4-(6x623D) 1
25 | Hex, socket bolt Mxi2 RERiERMS MEX12
26 | KR3 10041 |Belt cover brackes Rpiki-T5ty 3 1]
27 Hex. socket bott M4x6 RETEELL Y4B
28 Pan screw M4:6 FImERAhRS MAXE
29 Pierce biss EFAER -
_LjQ’ KV3101 40 |Upper shaft connecting shaft(15x3700) - HeliEy»73(15:5700)
3L A0 353070 |NS-motor cable(T. 5¥) gNS’E—?—‘I—TJ‘F(T_ i t
32 | itex. socket bolt | AAREEN
23 |HP321 100 ]tLower shaft connecting coupling TR 7507 i
34 | A801 1119 |0all bearing JAF(§H204) D87V TAR(SH2043
35 . Hex. socke! bolt MBX2S | AT V825
36 fex. socket bolt ¥5525 B M55 o
B | -
!

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



09 Connecting shaft
1 FE 8

BENS-YN/YS  BENY-YN/YS BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENR-YN/YS BENB-YN/YS BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



09

Connecting shaft

F fS 8

HTEM -

LIST

Ne

DESCR

i

P T

§'TY

N O T E

2 KP32

CLIKRE 13990 Encorder box

bl t0

| KR 31

31KRI
I e

Upper shaft comnecling bearing ugis DrkEEREs e {SBFLNOL

CUSERLNOYS

- Encorder box cover A

:Encerdes driving gees Aol - ABRET Ne, | ]

Era-4-falthnp i 1

!
5

]

KCc3z

Hand pulley

KRIFO11

shaft sand cover

D yis-

DheT T

3

kKCatz

.g_

© Encorder cage

S Truss sorew MiTt0

8
9

8937271051 )

] KNTItoEd - Posi:ian corder Gal )
_0 KR3 101t 84G | Encerder driving gear No.2 Czya-f-gRE Ny, 2 P i
I 1__? KRI10113 Encerger box cover B o i _i__:}:—y"-iﬁv;?lff.-"i—[i
Lz ) ?J{e.\'. scoker bo:t MGoZ ) :
13 fex, sooket boit Wr20
b4 o Truss scrow MivE - .
L] g}iex.st}ckct setoscrew Wil
16| : Hex. socket Bolt MEXG0 - ]
| - T_ Truss serew MICIS
R | fiex. socket set screw Mis10 o ~
- .-
|
: - - - _4
| Z i Z
4 _ ; - ; ; - -
Lo i _ S ; - _ PR —
: | i
i T B} _— - S —

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



Fantograph drive A

*0A

_ /./

_x//,

=
d
|
[w]
=
V]
=
!
jom]

=
[
|
Ll
=
jan]
=
Lt
an}

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10A Pantograph drive A

PEEREN A

(3%

Depends on machine type)
(KWL ->TRLEST)

| TEM LIST N

DESCR

]

P

ON #H&af
T

7Y

N OTE

1 | TFRROZ25205200

Pantograph frame a' ssy

| (NYME-2 32043205200

CRTU-L A ssy

(NYME -2 3202520/520)

i

H-guide coverRear)

M

2 | [WKRO253205200 ! T pantograph frame a’ gsy TRTL-L 8" ssy 1| %
- e EYYME-2 320¢520/520) B (NYME-2 320x520/520) | | . _
| 3 V-slide railCi-8150 ‘-’IHFL'--b(I,-iIBI!:?) [
B S Hslide railCt. 540y HRIMR-MLS40) ] ]
| 5 |KR480330 |Vslide rail(L-485) VA3 F-A(L - 483) I .
|6 [KK4180100 | Hguide cover(Front) ! HEADI-CR) i I

K5480030 |Vgnidecover V- 1
KC4508920 |Pantograph cormer plate R it R I
B - | Mex.socket bolt Mixlz  VABREME MGz 1 .
SO B2 LLLEN . RN S — ) ]
MT 450920 | Pantograph corner plate pa-+-f0-¢ 4 o ]

ARtat ML

PR Mz

LIS S Rag wt (O M MR M
161 ... Flush screw MaxG _ | bR MGl — —
— B O PP P PP B URURUUUON GUUVPPPIURY URPPR —_— ——
i
R e ——— e ' - e}
' — 1 —_ - — —— —
l
'_... i p— — e —— i Iy g PP P p— —

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10B Pantograph drive B

BENYME-ZN

BENSME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-ZN

BENRME-YN/YS

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



108 Pantograph drive B

¥LEX &) B

i5=%et §'TY)
(S=tw ¥

ITEM

LIST W

DESCR

f

O N

N OTE

8 & B '

010

© Pantograph set base(lpper)

CULFRO23002804 | Syuere pastograph J00-20 FR 520 798 . [
LUFRODY5 28 Mot for allof wood frumeiSo. 3R MG 1.
31 FRO06E 20 Vetal Tor ailot acad frame(No, :) L U sasRstiNo, 1) L :
4 |HS8469285 0 |Fising spacer i REaRat-4- 8% ! ?_ o
169040 | Frame fixing spring No. ¢ : ) 51
1600514 é Frage Jizing bleck o 7 é 5= 2
$602: 0 Frame fixing lke pesition pin gseiEpsEy S§xz
B KK B0 L 30 Frane slide plate | gerigpv-s Sx1: ]
9 | KK4608550 Fixing base ) s §x1
LV HS730008¢8 Kiriing serow fer psatograph L VO S E
LT KKAG6000 I ; Fixing stay . o ; Sl !
t2 | K1 60C7 6 Rotation block | ks 5%
L3 KK4639930 | Pentograph set driving shaft | ERgR T | 5.1 g ) .
14 KK169040 | Bush fixing bracket RAEE Lrereh S/1:
15 KK460080  fotation shaft B - ik B s o
60

tdd

: Bearing(LBO0ZZ)

KB (F)

i&?ﬁfjﬁﬁﬂOOZZ)

KK4ag0031

" Bearing set plate

Uy e
D AT

-
=
(o)
o

Lur I o B [ + ]

| Pantogrash set base(Lower)

L pERA-2(E)

" Rotation shaft A

ESpring sel oplate

11

| Mk

G ringlFor shaft) 21

|
D CELAR(RE) BUE2L

Stide bush SMIZGLL

3% e . SMIZGLY

(24 A9 012164 | Thrust washer R TH 9815 2334970~ R TH 0815 - S x 1

25 A801 I j DU bush(MBOB05) DU 725 2(MBOROS) : Sw 2

26 ; KKA44 0140 | Pantograph set spring AL | § % i

97 AG0 12264 | DU hushiMBOSOS-LFDL) | HEDLT 15 2 (MBOAOR- 15FDU) | 5 x

78 ; Truss screw M3»3 P AGAY M3X3 ;

29 Truss seres M7 Pty a2 M3 7 I

30 CTruss scres 365 TEENRPEY M3a5 :

32 Lo Teusssermeaue I

33 _ iUnut ¥
| 5.1 o e sacket bolt ¥5x10

35 . bex bolt ¥arz _ : e
EX CPun serew W00 :

1T ; o é_ﬁcx.snckei Bl MivH ;_ ) o
3R s % Pan screw M1-30 . ; _

339 | tind tapping sere 1521 _

10 ; o des. sockel sct oscrew M8 ;

ERRUN Ve scren Wi L

42 f S 6g a2 Frane Fixing saring de. ! § ‘

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



160 Pantograph drive C
PERENC

BENSME-YN/YS  BENSME-ZN , T BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS  BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10C Pantograph drive C

(% Depends on machine typa)

REXE C CHIZMIIC & > TRES)
TEM: LIST Mg DESCRIPTION #®BI% TTY N O TE
1 CKK480C 13 |Kguide rail base o HEAL-4 i4 e
2 KR487069 |HVguide front puliey bracket -VEpE7-1-T5rap o
3 HILAB 1391 Tining puliey sfaft w71
4 | HH 482110 | Pulley shaft bolt cap L F-imaeT b7 _
3| HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front} BERT-L- (S
6.A9012052 |F-ring | pEidk
7 KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (1003856} y-RERT LK (100x3856)
8 KR480050 | %V guide rear pulley bracket HeVERRT-U-T54 1}
9 DA901 1110 |Keedle bearing HKOOLE | =-S4e7177 BR2016
L0 MV 480040 |Pantograph driving puiley(Rear) [ BT (1)
i1 { HH481980 |Clanping $19 $19 4h9307 N
12 HH4B8 1970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NRE-T-AEY 17303+
18 KKA480 140 | V-guide rail H side(L=430) VA4 I(L=430)
14 MT 460240 RS 001 Bracket RS-00L 7345 2
15| A8%0352024]Switch RS-001 Maf RS-001 2
16| A3952031  Magnet proximity switch MH-G01A BACRTEA4 9T MH-B0EA i
17| KN450300 éHH-ﬁUlA Proximily switch fixing brackei | MH-GOTA S#A{+F347344} !
18 CKUA60270]|Plate nut(¥d) O :
EE li-pulse motor connecting shaft B(L-985) ;H!!Mf—?-i!féifﬁI'H([,:‘.:‘BFJ) i
20 A9020170|Tining beit L it :
20 HPAB2940 |Tining belt set rack(5H) PSR T + (GY)
22 (KK 40130 |Hroller base(B A type) | fio-5-4-2(8, A §§)
23 HP482%35 0 |Rolter pin a'ssy A n-3-t A4 A
2 4 KU46034 2, Hpantodraph origia point magnet bracket | HARA7Y4s M348 4} 1
25 A5052030 | Magnet H-1024-02 737t M-102A-02 1
26 Flush screw Wix6 TFENEDES MaxG
27 Truss screw Y346 iy 7aded MIuG '
9 8 flex. socket bolt W3 L ARTHANS M3H6
29 Hex. nut MG Ria bl
30  Hex. sockel bolt M5v18 | AN Hinlg
31 %Hex. sacket sel screw M5B AARRLYEY MBR8
32 " Bex. socket bolt Mixi5 HRiEN: W4x15
33 L __‘___5 Truss screw M3«i0 FERR 32444 MBX10
34 | Hes. socket bolt WAxiB | ABRHERL MELS
[ 35 llex. nut M8 fhteh M8
16 | Hex. bolt Max23 LA W25
31| Hex. bolt #4rd5 | AR M43
__Ei___fj_l L : Hex. socket bolt MB:22 _ i_\fﬁ’]‘:rb%xﬂ
| :

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com




100 Pantograph drive D

BENSME-YN/YS  BENSME-ZN  BENYME-IN :
BENRME-YN/YS  BENRMz-ZN  BENBME-ZN é/‘ﬁ

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10D Pantograph drive D
»EXEN D

{5=5et §'TY)
(S=ft b3

ITEM: LI ST HMa DESCRIPTIO

N #as

N O TE

i KK 1 #0970 H guide rail base

CHENT -

2 CKKABO0 140V guide rail(436L]

3OKK4 8004056 raii collar

FOKKJAR0 3 | menber ceanecting chennel{Rear?

T VBL-5(4305)
EII:-’_';'-'Z"E"

L TPLS S RPETTeY

Ki CIf rolier baseFront)

KK 180 10h

o
=
.C;
[+

{Stide beuring shaft

-

Hai AR

BT T

HE = =

o
Pan
™

IRKA48
5 CABO L

H member con

[
[

Xnah nut EE40T(WE)

ing caaanel(Front)

-5t 735

LpF3-174e s BRGUTOME)

cHetler pin a'syy A

L
~d
oa
3
)
]

PO iflushscres Mpds i
b HexRul M3 I B
b2 : Kex. socket botr Wixi5 :
13 i wocd screw 30,1723 : :
14| ) | Fiush screw M4 L ) T
. I P e ; :
| N
|
I e e
: | : |
Tt : : e
e ; : S
E N | e i _ ]
. - |
: 5 R
i :
H . i . - — __ e — - — —
[

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10E-1 Pantograph drive £ {2T)
REEENE (2 T)H

BENYME-YN/YS BENYME-ZN o
BENBME-YN/YS  BENBME-ZN h

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10E—1 Pantograph drive £ (2T) {5=Set ' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

ReBREHE (2 T7) (S=t oy M) HRRHEICL > TREB)
TEM. LIST M DESCRIPTION #$a&% QT NOTE
L KK4B 0010 |0 guide rail base | it 5%
2 KR 480060 |HVguide [ront pulley bracket e VERET-5 T3 Sx1
3HHI 81991 Timing pultey shaft EHT-?}-HH Sx1
A {Hi482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap Fol=7 175 be e T S x|
5 |HV4800050: Psntograph driving putley(Front) HEE7-1- (W) . Sx 11
6| A8012052 Ering ¢l ENAHK 410 ST
7 | KN4 80061 ;Rail base fel1(100:38%6) L u-ma7:01(10053838) sxz
8 | KR4HD OS50 |HV gnide rear pulley bracket R VEART-1~ 0 X1
9SAS0 11110 |Needle bearing HK2016 D - FMA7YY HKROLE Sgx
b o "HV 48 0 040 | Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) BT - (B _ TS
11 : HH4 814980 |Clamping ¢19 $19 W45347 I Sx1
P2 IIH4 81370 .Pulse motor conpecting shaft collar :Hakxf-i‘-!ﬁh?}bﬁ- $x1
13 | KK4801 40 g\-’-gu[de rail H-side(l=430) Vil-% BNCL 4300 Sx2
14| RA4801 10 [H-pulse motor bracket WikAE-4-T3 2} 1
159 | RA450430 |Pulse motor(TS-3G30NI00-EB) mAaz--(T§ 3630N13060 E8) 1
L6 :KW4 80010 | Pulse motor coupling ApAE-I-hy TV Z
17 H pulse motor cennecting shafl HARZE-7-3R5 7} IRE::
1 8 ‘ KW4 80030 |H pulse motor bracket (BENY) Hohn -7 -gH 774 1 (BENY) [
191 AG020098 | Timing belt(300S5H2000> D 543100 (30055M2000) fsx1
20 { HP 482040 |Timing belt set rack{5¥) ] F43 740710 (5M) YRR
21 I: KKI140130|Hreller base{B. & type) %HE—‘}—’Q—R(B. At RS 1
22 HP4 82950 |Rolter pin a' ssy A %‘J"}*‘:'JE}\ Sx3 :
2 3 Hex. bolt W4x33 RREK MAK3
2 4 Hex. nut M5 : MAfeh M5
23 Hex, socket bolt M3x18 éﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂv;" MGX18
26 Hex. socket holt MBx40 g,‘;ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁv;\ M8x40
217 tex. socket holt ¥5:22 g?{ﬂf{ﬁfﬂr? ME%22
28 _ flex, sacket set screw M3x8 DALY M3ns
29 | Hex. socke! bolt 4413 gﬁﬂi{hﬂ% M4x15
30 Hex. socket holt M4x18 gﬁﬂf\‘f\.‘fn‘l«-‘ MAXIR
31 | Hex. nut Y8 g'ﬁﬁhl‘ MB
32 gllex,suckel hott W4x25 gfiﬂf‘:ﬁﬁ:‘” M4x35
33 Hex.socket bolt Wgx22 | AARENS MBv22
34 " Hex. socket bolt W3x8 | ARARELD M3XB ‘
[ 33 e, put M4 B M
36 |HV480070 gPuIse motor connecting shaft support gﬂr&lf—?-ﬁi@#*ﬂii 1:
| 37 Fierce biss EFAER o . -
18 _;_{r_izgs___gcrew Miilt CERE AR Maa1d i

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10E-2 Pantograph crive = (LT/67]

PREEE (4T /687 i oz

C‘-:!;.\ .
BENYMZ-ZN ?3 B e 36
BENBME-ZN '

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10E—2 Pantograph drive £ (4T/6T)

REEBHhE (4T./6T7)

5=Ser Q' TY:
(S=tw b¥

ITEM: L 1ST fa DESCRIPT I

gy

N O T E

H-pujde ruil base

CCKK4{s0061D

__2_ 1\}{ L HEO0C G4 | H-V geide front pulley bracket kS
___3 CHif48 159 1____']'_i_|_1_1ing__;_,]yl':[!}' ';_;':Ja_ft | _ o g -
1 HI_H_E’_s_’] 10 ?EJ'J:ZI{_‘}' shaf: bott cap _ : 5

FLHNV ARG 050 - Paetogranh driving putley(Front)

St - ()

2 1E rivg 810

VEEz9k ¢10

KN18006 ! “Rail base Fel L{I00 38563

CL-BEET (100K E)

CKRAB0050 Y guide rear puliey bracket

P10 Neodle bearing k2016

CHOVBART-U-Tars

- SATELY EK2016

t

8
9iAgE
1OV A8 006 | Pantogragt driving pultey(Roar)

CRERT-- )

L HIAG 088 | Ciamping 10

DLy B

12 i HH48 1873
13| KK48¢

LA O | Voguide rall H-side(h 4003

H pulse mctor bracket

Pelse moior compecting shaft coblar -

Medt- iR T hE -

L (REON

HALZE-§-730y 4

14 |HV4EGC10
P .

MRE-4-(TRIGAONLD

L3 KA48 0010 Puise notor(TSI65081)
1

6| M8 1935 Pulse motor_coupling

gH-puEse moior connccting shaft

i

HTkA :E_—

L S e e

§x !
N

18 KA310010 Hpulse motor cover

HOkRE-F-1

P9 CHY4B01:01055 Timing beit 7414 4at
20 HPAB20940 i Tining be't set rack(i¥) P43 0% b 39 (M) §x 2 ;
21 CKK140:30iHrolicr base(B.A type) B Ho-5e5 2B, AR g
22 HP4820950 |Holier pin a ssy & . BN 51 ;
23 Hex. bolt ¥4:33  GEEN ME35 -
24 Hex nut M5 g Altes M3
75 Hex. socket bolt M5 14 CREREESE M348 1
o | Hex. socket boll MBxd0 - : AR W80
27| Hev. socket bott Mesz2 2
28 Hex. socket set serew Mi.8 - aERMniaE MR . ]
24 - Hex, socke! bot: M4913 L
30 Hex. soeke: bols 4418 I
ERE Hox. nut M8 ) L
32 Mew socket bolt M5 .
33 éiiex.mcket hglt MB:22 ]
94 lex. socket bolt M3< B
38| . .. _|biscsering i for bex sockes bolt R R
36 Fulse motor comnecting shaft support SRR~ -7 R | 1 B e
37 Fierce hiss TRV l .
48 THEVH1T 0820 |Hpolse metor cable of ex:e:lsin:l{__i______i_ifl‘u‘)__ i Ll
38 TussseesMie A S
Lo _ _ . o

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10  Pantograph drive F
RERENF

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN | | - Tl
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN |

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10F Pantograph drive F
PEXEH F

I TEM L

IST Mo

DESCRI

PT 1O

N &%

1 | KK

180030

 V-guide rail base bracket(front)

2 lKY
[ 3 {KN

480,

._
-1
=

18

L¥oguide rail base(Stroked80)

VEAU-SEG Ty

VAL~ #E (3 -9480)

10K

h | HP

HH

1818

8 | HH

18 :

9 | HV

18

el base (11008 | spssaooaee |
£y guide rail{L:660) vBesCge) | 2 )
| Timing belt set rack(SN) | |peorsesonow |2
H-¥-guide front pulley bracket H-YEART- |- 7501} Ly o
Timing pulley shaft @Byt ) 1
Pulley shaft bolt cap . B A nARIR i kad L - .
Pantograph driving pulley(Front) (i TERR G ] o ]
MRG0 S T S
_Eﬁmlmlﬁlﬁﬁl{siﬂﬁfi#v} 1]
Magnet proximity switch(Mi 60l4) BULEEE A1 +F (MH-601A) 1 )
Plate nut(M3) LIARICEY L I
Timing belt 3005542000 ${3v754 300S5M2000 ! ]

¥-roller base

¥o-7-4-%

Roller pin 2 ssy A

o-7-EA A

Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B

BBSTIHEY 2" ssy R

Guide rail bearing pin a"ssy B

BY<747EY a'ssy B

V-pantograph origin point magnet bracket

VBS54 7719

WirhOM-102A-02)

L Hex. aut Mo

MT460240

| Jruss screw M30X§

RS-001 Bracket(V side)

ABRHFRE MA01E

AiFrl M3

TEH AR 3006

Hex. socket bolt M4X13

FHRHERE M5

| 2 5 RS-UO[”?E?sf(VI) 2z ]
| 26 Truss screw M3«10 TR0 MIx10 |

Hex. socket bolt M4XIH

Hex. nut M8

AR WAX18

A&t ’.i Ng

| 29 Hex. bolt M4vxz5 FREAE MAXZH I N
N — JHex.nut M4 ARToh ME ]
B Hex,bolt Mdx35 . | AR MR35
32| Hex. socket bolt W8x20 ARRAEAS MBx2@ o 41 ]
33 Hex. nut N8 N B LA L. S IO S —
| 34 |A90520¢24  Switch RS001 Ryt RS-00 L2 _
I O A PO e r— ........................ ]
......... qé.............-.--- ...........T.............-—_............... E . [e—
________ [ o . |
........ b — _ ]
: 1 1
__| [ [ —— - e { —
| i :
T B} S i _ — T _ —
| ! :
......................... - - . - - —— , i —
| -
' !

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



“0G-Y Fantograzh drive G iZT)
PEREG (2 7)

BENYME-YN/YS BENYME-ZN
BENBME-YN/YS BENBME~ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10G—1

Pantograph drive G (27T}

MEEEG (2 T)

ITEM . L IST M DESCRIPTION #&% oy NOTE
___J_éuﬁi"3 35030 Centrol it vase aysaopai b . " :
_2__}\_%_ F0040 i_Bga:’ing bracket (Hear} : SRV REIERIT : 1 _______
3 KN 58430 Voriming belt shefl Searing housing IRARY2 ISR Rt SR 2 : B
|41V 180030 | Pansersst driving putles(Rea) ) N
S[HHAB 980 [Caming ey eemps L
B | KVAT063 1 -V pulse metor conegcting shafr Vi Re-d gt 1
7 KW4 86310 Pulse notor coupling(BENY) koI g
ti*}\}\ 180020 0y guide rail basc(Hear) I:‘r'ﬁﬁ?—it?'?\ﬂ) i !
| 9 CRAM 80440 Putse motor(Ts J6I0NII00-EE) i) -(TS-I630N1390-E8) : ]
L0 20 1% pulse moer bracket®ENY i Emmibeny | ¢
| b KNG 02 | deariog bracket Rl 3
12 T A3 100106 |Needle earing HK206 - SHRTLY HKRO1G 2 |
13 ! HH4813710 fl’ulse_m_ctm' conpecting shaft collar AT S -EEy T 5 : 2
L4 A8020070 Taimingbele s L .
15 HP 482940 Taining delt set rack(s) ST (W) e -
16 CKN$83450 0 guide ral L 660} _ o VBestogbe) 9 )
L7 KN4B00GT |Rai; base felf1(100:3820) CbedaT (100238146 L2
L8| ADS 12052 |8 ring(elt) | R(¢10) I
PO |HV L8080 5F & Pentograph driving putiey(Freatd .f’?ﬁﬁ?'"','-(i) ; o

2T HHAELL G _?i__] Tlmng pultey shaft ___ﬂ'f—-.—br?r i ;
21 CHHAB21 10 pyiley shaft bolt cap T-i-yerEhiEeT [
92 KR4B80U60 fii-_‘f_'__g_u_i_dc frout pultey bracket HeVEART-) 734 1

“HP4#2

g

oei-b A f 4

30 :Rotler pin a'ssy A

CKV 480

|

W2 (2 M0 1

70 V gaide rail base{Siroked80}

i
'
|

25 Fox. socket bolt Mis22

28 llex. socket sel screw Mod®

27 | Mex socket bolt M4+10 _
I8 ltex, socket bholt M3: 18

£ 9 e sotket boi: Hoe23
30 Hex. sockel boit M2

© Hes. socket boit Mi:1d

SHexoot M5

Hex. socke! bg_!_[__.\{..'%_{i_

! Eox. sacke: bolt "{llé

550 fiex, balt Miv33
R llex, nut M1
K I e socket bl

M5 - 20

Jdex sockel boii 825

SHles. bt Mi25

e Eut M8

é_l_!{:_x:s-qc}(c-: balt W1 1%

Fex sacket bolt Ma- 18

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



tograprh drive b (LT/6T)

car

196-2

£

/. A

LY

=
[t}

1
Lid
pn
k]
=
LLd
cr

£

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



10G—2 Pantograph drive G (4T/6T)
EXENG (4T ,/6T71)

ITEM| L IST M DESCRIPTION #HEX% QT NOTE
LKV 332039  Contre: =nit base ’ 220~ 42zer4-3 t :'
| 2 [KS 140040 Bearing dracket (Rear) ATH 15 () -
3 KN4301 30 g‘w'-riming bett shaft bearing housing g‘«'M3)7*(.%%?!-{!%:‘-.*;-}“/;‘-" 2
4 HV 480040 :Paniograph driving putley(Rear) - BERT-5- () 2
5 HH48 1080 |Clanping $19 319 #9307 2 |
i : KA470020 | V-pulse motor connecting shaft ViR E-4-Ave 7} 1 ‘
T HH481831 |Pulse motor coupling MRE-F-Se T 0Y 2
B KA4B8001 0 |Pulse motor{TS3G50NI) HhAE-2 - (THA03ONT S I .
g |KV470818° V-pulse motor bracket A ¥HRRE--T3%9h A 1
10| KN490 121  Bearing bracket L AT L1
11 :A9011110 " Needle bearing HKZD1G é:-Ff-’iT'J‘/-f HR2016 2
12 HH4 81070 [Pulse motor connecting shaf! collar EJTF«I'c"?"E%M‘II'.ﬁ- ?
13 1A30201 70 |Taiming belt 3 1psb 1:
{4 |1iP48 2940 |Taiming belt set rack(5h) PG () 2 |
P53 | KN4B8B34350 | V-guide rail{l=660) VRoon(l=660) 2
16 | KN4800G 1 !Rail base felt{100x38x8) y-i A7 R 100538460 - 2
17:A9012052 E ring(410) P EMEAR(10) L
18 HV480030 gPanIograph driving putley(Front) g#ﬂf—‘f-(i) 1
19 HH48 1991 |Tining pulley shaft j7--va7h !
20 HH4821 10 |pulley shaft bolt cap T-U-yr7dhb+ev7 1
vl : KRA4B80060 | BH-V-guide front pulley brachet H-VERRT- =771} 1
22 | HP4828%30 |Rotler pin a'ssy 4 -3-¥uR A 4
23 | KV4801 740 |V-guide rail base(Stroked80) VEAL -1 (2 +0-2480) 1
24 |KK480020 |V guide rail base(Rear) VEAL MR 1
25 Hex, sacket set screw M5:8 ARARLARY MBuB
26 Hex, socket bolt ¥4x10 RATHELY M4XIO
27 Hex, socket balt Max18 ERfIALY MOY18
2| Hex, socket bolt MGx25 AARIEN: MGX25
29 _ _H Hex, sockel bolt Waxi2 REARENS M5x12
30 ‘ Hex. socke! bolt M4x10 SAREERS MZ10
31 ;Hex.nut L] Aty MB
32 llex. socket bolt M3+6 raEEy s M3
33 | Hiex, socket bott Maxi5 FEREELY MAXLS '[
34 Hex. bolt M4»35 ARERD MAXBH :
33 Hex. nut W4 _ Lihieh M : B
36 Hex. socket balt MBx20 FRAEERD M8R20
RN Hex. socket boit MBs25 AERETEE MBxES '
38| |Henbolt ik el s i
39 Hex. it N3 o CiBteh MR
10 Hex. sacked boit Ni18 L :
11 i Hex. sacket bolt My
4 | Hox, socket boi: MG 22
S Bisespring 6 o - i
R I

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



BENY-YN/YS
SENYH-YN/YS

BENYME-YN/YS  BENYME-ZN
BENYHE-YN/YS

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com




t1A—1 Control A (NY)

HEA (NY)

ITE®: L IST M DESCR R

P T

I ON =] Q'Y

N O T E

: EAY B33 \___l%\dtsral controt ler

N§TerTreTi e : 1

2 UEBYH 1250560180 Borad

SE1: N CPIEE 0

S| EBYS D246 15430 X Vemory board AR N dEi-ER L1
el EBY 0260|100 neication veyse: 10hsE i l L
TOEBY 0270 Avemat sources of electricity L d-bieTg R s
|6 EBY 01350 Floppy disk drive 7L 0I5HG 25! eeenOo R OMssl 1. ]
T EAY036A2 EAH driverChish canie) LD ARG YY) 1
BIEBYGI1620 | 5731 NY Inverter board . ATa1 NY4LH-TER o 1|
5 |EBY 414 U__{_?_I_-Z?BEU Back board BENY GRL0 AsT- SRR BENY S B |
L6 EBY O350 | 3D Contorol board BENY ___’H{a“;"—r%& BENY I
11:EBYO0 1120 53106 IP 1P-Power board BENY GG 1P PT-ER BENY [ o
© CEBYO 14305303 sp-Power board BENY SHLE 3P 3PMT-gR BENY B
L2 FﬁYO ITA3CTER P trang uci TINY) CTL B2 3P 3ARTs (N o o1 ~
EAY O3 6A3 | T8 11 1P trans ueiti) T3 LIPS A e (V) i
13 Fex, socket flange bolt ¥G <2 ' :
} — - — i 3
| '
- e -
i : :
— _ i . - i
| ; Lo
—— — 4_
S e A

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



‘NE)

A

Control

T1A-7

Y
s

NB

I
N

HE A

ZN

N3¥z-

Bt

~
£
wt

BENBME-YN/Y

NB-YN/YS

Bt

BENBHE-YN/YS

BENBH-YN/YS

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



t1A—2 Contro!l A (NB)
HlEA (NB)
ITEM: LIST M | DESCRIPTION #HasH gy NOTE
B I' EAY (0 33A1 I M auiomat eontreller NRE- b7 dsiia-g- 1 ]
2 EBY01550 5180 630 thousand needle © 5480 GOEiEI 4§ BENS *
. memory board BENS
3 EBYO1600 | TFT-color LED LY 100021 BENR CTPTHI-LCD LQLODOZE BENR 1
4 CEBYO 1540|542 1/0 board BONR 5421 /08K BENR !
5 EBYO 1530|3411 CPU board BENR : 5411 CPUSE BENR 1]
§ CEBYO 1580|5470 Back right board BENR Es-ﬁo M3951 188 BENR .
7 EBYO 1560|5452 B/B-Board BEWR | 5452 B/38K BENR %
8 I EBYQ 1380 nletWith noise filter) GL 203061 J{AT4E3-H1 b e} GL 2030H] i
3 {EBYO L 590 |Switching power supply MRW160 BENR U 245% 78K MRRLG0 BEWR L
10 EBYO0 1570|5460 Switch relay board BENR D 5460 A{+FERER BENR I
11 :EBYO 1350 |FDb FD-05HG-26] : FDD FD-05HG-261 !
| 12 |EAY0J6A2|UAD-9 driver(hith cable NY) | UAD 8 54/-Cr- 7K A |
13 EBY0 1620 3751 NY Inverter board 5751 NY{»1-48K 1
14 FEBY O 1 400 5820 Back board BENY 5820 fly7%-¥k§ BENY !
15 | EBY 01330 :5810 Contornl board BENY 5810 3s56-38E BENY .
16| EBYO 1420 |5310-1P IP power board BENY 5310-1P 1PA7-BE BENY P
CEBYO0 1430 |5310-3P 3P power board BENY S 5310-3P 3PA7-$K BENY : I
17 EAYO037A3 |TU32 3P-transformer unit(N) CT0-32 3PRIIA2IIMORY) C
i EAYD 3 6A3 | TU-11 IP-transformer unti t(NY) gTLi L OIPR32Ra2e bINYD I
18 Hex. socket flange bolt MG¥12 DRI AR MBXL2 :
I i
!

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



B Centrol 8
=LE B

BENYME-/ZN
SzNBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



11B Control B (NY)
#lEB (NY)

‘H=Head O’ TY) (¥ Deperds on machine 1ype)
(H =% kIR EBICL - TRY S

TN LIST % DESCRIPT|ON &% DTy NOTE
L EBY D622 105 Beard fn duerily: i1
2IA9I683 30 Locking gaard spacer KOS GRY H-ok
3 AGCEE0 LY | POk elmy TCHE Sy
__i KX 51048 a ! Cable duct ) o Lo s
BK XS 19080 Cable duct sct EEUTHIT Ll
l - é__(:\“;'.\!["f N 2T F-320) : CNYME 2N 2T #-52m
L FIADDEBUN G aedwith eSS0 ST 1)
6 KX330:0¢ | brucker for duct N Lot S _
_ T Hy 4300 11 | Astomat brackel ‘z-:-mfam 1 |\\f
CUHV 3000 4 0 | Automst bracket | A ALIERITD lw O
8§ HVI30022 |Automat sracket spacer :_f-_!‘_'f_ri?"'j’nl'.'i’i-‘.'f- 2 B
g | KVIi30610 Autcmal base S N R aksd s b -
13 KV3Iinigdo ACLessery box o o PrEbN-E 0 ~ : [ B
LI RV336040 nit base cover - BEPELEY LN 1
= _’___f\‘g ptenzg I Casie duct No.4 coveriN) reTafr N ARESCEN) L B
P3IMTE1079 1 | Nul for cable gwct 4*—"‘?" Erer o 2 o
14 KX51001¢]Cable duct No. 1IN | r-tapridodtay) )
15 KF5350 60 |ar seitch o Ex{,m ) L]
P6CKCE302 0 |Far switch bracket(Smail) CBR e 3 _ o
17 KFE30L59 ! Push button switch ¥$3L9(Green) | 86207457 ¥ST000 p
| KF 530111 Fush button skitch ¥S319(Red) B£75140F MS3I9(H) Cn
18 | KCajdpzin g}!ar switch bracket(Large) BTN () 4
1 [KFS590150  Push butien swilch cap et Y
20 | par serew wt3 DAl M
2| Pen soren Mo B !
z2 ‘: *Hm\ socket bolt WaM(With washers) AL W BUTRR, R
23 ___ iFeusockel boltMinen e
2 Fiush screw W8 . _ ]
@5 _ tex. sccket bolt M6-& o
2 I ; llex, sockel boit ME-I0 -
) Truss sorew Misb L
IR L fan serew Mish ‘ o ]
29 iT&ppinH serew §4-20 o : _
, I _.
L I S L I T ]
N o —. H — — - : — -
ﬁ 5 | -
: i : :
3 = e s
——— | ——— [ — et e

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



12 Accessories

TR

BENYME -ZN
BENBME-ZN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



12 Accessories {H=Head Q' TY} (3% Depends on machine type}

T B (H=Z8%0) K MIIZ L > TRES)
ITEM. L 1ST A - DESCRIPTION #H&% ‘¢ i  NOTE
POKWT L0038 Fiuprescent lamp fiving bracket{Lower) CRETH5
2 KW7 10840 Fluorescent lamp fixing bol! ;ﬁ?fi.'-f-iiﬁﬁ-'«r _é_
3 KW7 10010 |Flucrescent lamp fixing guide rail{l} SELRRRL Yu-n(18)
CKWT 10020 |Fluorescent lamp fixing guide rail(2) LRTREEHN S Fomn(28)
| 4 [HB710020 |Fluorescent lamp fixing piatc Shith-t
5 HV 710010 Fluorescent lamp 100V, 50/60Hz £ 100V, 50/60Hz
HV 710020 :Fluorcscent lamp 200V, 50/60Hz i’i‘iﬂ 200V, 50/60ilz
B |2CHTH025270 Spool holderdZT P=380) #rT(2T P-380) 1 e
TIHPZ41430 ESecond tension unit complete(D 13.5) “oh#RER(D=13,3) Hx g
8 CKF240000 | Thread guide ceranic - HX18 ;
5 CHTT10000 |Spool holder pin ‘MTE‘/ Hxg
10 |HP710781 |Spoot holder base o FiTEh
11| KXZ2500890 |Spool holder base spacer(ZX) FIThA-4-02%0 :
12 Hex. bolt MBx20(With washers) AREAS MBxZO(TRE AEED)
13 gCap nut M8 Efat M3
td: . “Truss screw H6Y15 DEFRAEIAARY MEA15
15 :  Hex, socket bolt MB¥45 D RAREERL MBY4E
I Flush screw M6 TFAERRGY Mo
17° Fiush scres ¥5K12 FRAEAT 5412
L8] Hex. socket set screw M58 | ALY ¥5K8
19 Hex. socket belt MiXiG Efxﬂﬁf{f«llﬂ Mdx16
1
. e —
_ ! o i N

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



Il N D E

SECTION ™

FTEM

L1 ST N : SECTION Ng | ITEM: L oi
LARSGZ32ad200: oo ; . ;

A YR ) 3 B §

[ BRNE25265260 0 ¢ A SN G 2294 aTB 13
 IFERG2A 63200 0 oA A9 e 2ed . wsC
IRKSO25265200] 0 0 A HUAL N 2250 cocCc 6

IPEVYXXTK! 01 A 16 . AY D1 2255 60C !
CIRKROZS2052590 0 L 9 A L AwY 1259 06 A 20 )
2 I f 0D 8
3 .

PBKRD 252

: DA
2AKRO25205291° 0 9 A S A9
pEsg

= | =

509 | 5 9B E R .
;) S0 2266 | 008
50 AS 012320 9 8
R 1 0B LT i A0 ) 23 68 o2
§ 2 07 A 9 ;3956 0 2 A
R 6 1B G048 22 60 A
— e ; et 2 e

P

e ) (=] Ly

L

¢ F

C0G -

s
=

|
i
I
|
i
+
T
|

R o B T B e B e i B I [ o e B e I T P ol OV

¥
A9 0 R FS5 [ ASE S 2005 2 B |
EXE N EEEE ¢ g 34 AL 32024 140C !
BN 1 ¢ B E TAS 852024 1 9F 3
AGO0 11132 0B ? A8 52928  o02¢C
[ As 0120020 0B f A8 052030 19C 2 A
Aso0lzcoT . 0ia CAG 0 S 2036 La¥ 24
AS Gt ze0T 02 A : : 905 2 03 1? I 0 ¢ T
A8 01 2 2T ot B A9 052931 0 1 9F 12
A1 2 000 A D1 A9 052082 04 7
A9 0205 0 935 REEE RN 11
A9 2052 164cC 6 AY905 30T 0§ o8 51
[ Aa90 2052 1 aorn CH A9 0S4 040 6o2R 26
[ A s 012032 10E-2 | A8 054042 ¢TA L3
G0 12452 1 RE;;_-T A3 05 H 008 ¢ 2 A -2
petens 2 P66 1 A A SO L o S I A
56 120 5 2 PG G- | 17 A t18 G 2cC o
90 1 265 % i 64 A 2 i a0 asez0 . o 6

; O .
/!:»»Ja{)ly}y},;»i}”-;'
- —— .: |.,_|:_ f— .

NE L7 oA 3
R G2 B g
I R R U
L6307 3] 0oTaA B
NI 6N 1|3

R

65 oo LR g

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



i N D E X
b ST N | SECTION No : ITEM: L 1 S

T N SECTION No : ITEM
0

a 2 (i—|‘ b B : !

5 U FER3230028040 108 N

A30680341, 1B %lﬁnzanz?ai ¢ 3 13
(X5:0080] 118 T Tue 2303 T U L1

g | 7
Yo iAT A T e v i ;
036 A2 1 LA 7 HB 230390 0438 L
YO36A2)] 1 1A-2  12- HB230401 : 04B - 5
Y 03643 1A T—l_zﬁu_ﬁg—z o] oae T
EAYO0368A3| 1 1A-2 ] 17 |HB230420 0 4 B i
AY 03 7AS3 1tA - 1l tzluBszsosen| o5 7
EAYO037A3 Il»\—Z_il? HB230580 05 3
AY 038 A1 I 1A -2: |- HB230580 048 5
EBYC1 240 | 11 A -1 3 JHB230650 0 3 2 4
EBY OG1250: 11A-1 2 i HB 240020 0 5 1o
YO1260 . 11A I 4 JHB 2400230 0 5 11
EBYOL1 276 . 11A-.1 5| HB 2 4 0041 05 8
EBYO1350 11 A- I § | HB2 40080 05 1
EBYO1 350 L 1A -2 11 uB240c090! 05 B
EBYO 1380 L tA-2 B ]uB2z4OI 10 05 {3
EBYO 13390 I TA—1 510 :HB3! 06280 08 R
EBYO 1390/ 1 1A 2 15 HBT710020. 12 I g ]
EBYO I 400 bl A - 5 CHH120900 . 00A - 2
EBYO1400: 1 1A-2| 14 HHU330770| 02A N
EBYO1 4201 (VLA 1] 11:HH481881  10E-2; 168
N ] i I
EBYO! 420 : 1 1A-2| 16| HH481831 Lo0G-2: 71
BY 014300 {1A-1; ;11 |HH481970 I o C I
BYO1430: 11A-2]16JHH481970 I 0FE -1 : 12
BYO 165301 1 1A 2 5| HHS81 970 {0 E -2 112
BY 0165640 L 1A -2 4| HH4810970 P0G -1 | 13
BYOI1550! 11A-2] 2 |HH481970 L oG -2 12|
BY 0156 0 11 A-2: 7 |UH481980 10C S
BYO1570 ] 11A- 2 (10017 HI48 1980 LOE 1] 1|
S BY O 13580 I 1TA-2 . 6§ | HH481980 L0E - 2 11
 EBY O 1590 LiA-20 9 HHe«81980 10G-11 3
EBYOo1600! 11a-2, sluuwasgissol 106-2. 5|
EBY O i 620 | LA -5 8§ pHH 4 81981 1 0¢ 5 3
EBYO1620 1tA-2 |13 - HHt181981 ., 1¢E- 1! 3
EBYO L6211 06A- 12 UK4e8199 | 1oR-2. 3
EBY O 1621 06A 2|12 HU4B10681 ] 10¥F - 7]
ERYs 1622 118 LT 4819891 10G-1' 20
E AN RN A W Y NS RN S K AR R AR
PBYS 1 G2 ! 06A-1 dz:BHlH4821I 10, 106C o 4
YO 625 96A- 2 32 [ HHL82:0 ! 10E -1 {
L xo0T001 s\\%\ 04 A I3 | HIH {821 10 T
FRGO0G0528 | 1oB - w48 e iov 3§

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com




| N D E X
L1sT M SECTION No - ITEW: L 1 ST e SECTION No | ITEM
HH4 8211 0 186G 1 21 "HT2400¢6 2 B8 A-1 |10
HH4 82110 . 100G 2 .20 - HT24006%2 06 A-2 ] 10|
NP 2313906 05 A P 3 JHT2 46108 0 6 B 1
HP2t1bt430] 12 Tl T2 401 20 06A I ]
HP 313680, 08 plHT2 4001 20 06 A 2 ]
HP321100: 08 33 | HT 2406130 06 A — 1 2
HP 321140 01A 25 | HT240 150 06 A I 4
HP 482640 . 10C 21 HT 240150 06 A - 2 4
HP 482840 1 0E-1:2041HT2401G69 06 A — 1 5
HP418§2940 . 10E-2:20:HT2401G60 06 A 2 ;
HP 4826840 P 0 F s[Ht 240170 06 A -1 6
HP 482840 10G-1|15|HT240170 06 A - 2 6
HP482940: 10G-2]14|HT240180 06 A - I 7
HP41829850: 10C 23| HT 240180 06 A - 2 7
HP 482950 : 10D s | HT2z 40211 06A -1 15
HP 182950 : 1 6B-1i2¢2|HT2402 11 : 06A-2:15
HP 482950 : 10F-2;22 |HT2402¢20 06 A-1 1686
P 482850 1 0 F 16| HT240¢20 06 A2 16
HP 4826850 10G-1 |23 HT240230 0 6A -1 |17
HP 4828950 10G 2|22 HT240230Q 06 A-2 | 17
HP 483111 10T 1 7 51T 240240 06A-1] 18
HP 483370 1 0 F I8 tHT 2 40240 06A-2]| 18
HP 7107891 12 10 :HT?2 40250 ¢ 6 B 2
HS 460020 R 42 PHT 240270 0 6 B 3
HS 460030 1 0B 5 EHT 240280 06 B 4
1S 460050 1 0B 6 I HT 2 40289 0 06 B 5
HS 460200 1 0B 1 HT 240300 ¢ § B 8
HS 460210 I 0B Tl HT 2 40 30 0 0§ B 7
HS 730000 I 0B 10 | HT 2 403 31 0 6A-1 |18
HT23004.1 904 A R EEEEEEEE 66 A 2] 18
HT 23005 1 9 4A . T | HT 240340 0 6 B g
HT 230080 5 3 e lnuTz40 38 0 6A - 1] 11
HT 2301 00 0 3 7lHT?2403 09 1 06 A -2 | 11
HT230120 04 A 11 "HT240523 ) 06A 1|14
HT 230130 0 ¢ A I CHUT2405223: 0B8A-2]| 14
HT 2301 43 04 A 9 CHT 270062 02D L1
HT230165 1 0 4 A 2 CHT 270160 . 02 i
HT 230201 0 4B L0 HT270180: 02A {6 |
HT230220: 05 f CHTT 10000 N 9
HT 230251 01taA 5 - HV 33001 1 1 1R T
HT 230263 0 4A . 6 HV330022 I 1B 8
305 20 ¢ 2D b4 [ HYV 330040 I
52 ¢ e 5  HV 4840010 N
Ht 230670 01A |12 - Mdvisgsadsn: . 10c¢C g
H 2 398 : 0 Wi T Ty v Is 0040 i sE-1] 1o

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



f

N D E

SECTION Mo

L TEM :

Lo

G

|

| -
G VI -

i - P T

1

1

0 108G 2

hC 2

S K C 2

KC3 1 28

_..C __..1 ; .C

¢ 10E 1

K C 3

D

T['.j-

200 5 on o L

N B S

i
i | i

L1 eE 2

16 F

W

| e | e | = e
e

H

!

] e | G | e

I

=

R ol I

O | T
3
[ 5%

e

1

[
-1

= |mim | =

NN IEe RS REGNESN NS
I‘\..."'
=1

[
-

Fot
-3

1

|
rZ
]

LA
-1

(B
-
g |

[
=

=lm i mim] ==

oloin]o

[

re | e

| 1
- =N

K K|
K KNI

SN

K & 1

K Ko

g @40
BRI U

1

TI (  O ¥

19000 U

L (I VN L i

S KK

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



} N D E X
L1 ST Na © SECTION % : ITEME L | ST N | SECTION fo ! ITEM
RK L 40570 90¢C Ot DKK 4B E L L0 i F Sl
KR L L E @80 0 9C i KK4SE12Zo] oo T
KK :$:0:11 . 0058 PURK 89 i3 1 1eD | 4
K K 9130 1 6C 22 AK1B D140 1¢&cC 13
KK i40 139 10E- 2 KR 1891 ¢0 R
KR LTI 61309 LoL -2 2t KK438 61404 i 0E-: - 13
KK 1401 41 c o C | 5 TKKAB G149 1O0E 2014
KK 140 :5 | Do C TS UKKAg 01 62 ton 6
KK 1 49:6¢ 06 A 18 | KL 2 :0:4°c¢ 01 A 2
KK : 0174 20 A 5 kL 220000 01 A |10
KK 149201 008 T RL Y 1o 91 A C 1T
KK 1449216 . 008 S sl RKLzz200 20 01 A 2 6
KKt 419220 9408 4 KLz22u9a0 6 1 A N
KK 40281 008 6l &KL 22a040: &1A 1 s
KK 140291 ¢ 0B ¢ KL 220050 01 A 2
' KK140320] e¢oc | 9:KLzz2sos0]| o018 . 2
KK1 103300 00¢C 9 KL 22008 70 01 B i
 KK1490338° 0¢0C 10 i KL2 26083 D 1A 1y
KK 1463410 coC |12 KL2299%90 Lo1loA 1
KK140350 toB Vo S KtLz2zzoloo0 | so1A 3
KK 1103761 ocouos 21 :KL2ZZ&120 61 B 2 0
KK 119386 00 ' 0 e AT T
(KK 160000 0 01 A 29
KKd4600: 0 1 01 )
KK460020 0 | 0 A 8 |
KK 460031 1 01 A 7
KK460040 C 1A g |
KK 460050 5 ¢ ¢z cC 2
KK 460061 0 | 6z Co 8
KKA 6060670 vrc | 8
KK o R s
o |1 0 C 0]
_0____!_ 1 N ;
"I 6 v C
PR 52 C
'R oolaA
6 |1 61 A X
6 I'ERS 20
9 02 A 1]
R 90 2 2
g i 10008 a
o | e 0
o R Loz C ;
I . .{] b o
{.] ) iR i 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



| SECTION f

ITEM !

v X

SECTION Ma

VAT ke

|

mimimixix

=

|

= <R ~RE

1T

[

K

1 =1

2B

K

| o

ey

0
0

Ce |z
N R

oo | oo

=
wiwiwiwinlrlm

[ SN

e B e R I e e O e ]

[P e S = T = s N ' ]

|

5?:;': =
it

8

== I e I =~ I = = A

an

Do

-1

[ =3 v ] m\m

wn

‘ez |z

'xgmlx!x =
=

z.

|

[

i
TN

-

=
— .—l

E

|

PRGBS

|

TR

P

tun

x!mimimE
x-ﬁzﬁ:;zl

=

2|-|<l=l=l=l=

e A

c'_iH

Lo

Lo et

[ I R

|

[ e R s B

I D oee

-l<l=

|
|

=

b

|

|

l

|

o | o

>] :

xE R R | R =
<lzlale)a <|e

=

PR R

!

et
Lo

T

(==

= | = P‘Ci?i‘
hot 4(

T

P x|xTx:w

=
=

|

-
A N e

oo | o | o

1

DIDODO

w | >!>E>

e = e Y e i [ e}

s
—_ i e r
|1
. 4 1}

3

= Rim{mix=

™

fat)

j—

—

mmlm|lAIieinix

|

T

|

‘ -

ios|lo|laolo:

]

' R

=

2

=T RN = R e S

DE
=|=mo

|

g e}

=g

o

=

|

8
;. g !

EREN T P N |

!E\'_}

D=

[ N s

LR Z | AR
R N

-~

foomc T [ e e T e PR o= S )

o |ole | o

=
D |
S De oo Do oe o | oe

N e

i

.
= D‘

o=

e R B e }

B S
—

)

AR
-

[
5

24

> = xi:r. R

RS

i
| ; ; . ; |

AR
0 4 A 14
o4A | L8
AT

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



SECTION

SECTION No

=

=

==
A A A
ERSTI I R
=

-
b
o=

|

|
1
f

...........

1

P l= | =
Dl ||
. ,

T

H
IC) o C_"D:

- :

=5

ol S e N i
e R

[

|| > | = | =
| | e | e | e
I~ | 2

| =

D

=
b

-
o

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com



Il N D

&

LS

ECTION Mo ¢

SECTION Mo

ITEM

t-Z
(=)

=

= |l= =]+
[
T

w i
Do looa o
wﬂ‘wm

—1

Il

o=
S -

|r..c-m gt
PR =T e ]

o
[

R R E R IR P

K
= |
K 3
KX 3 3 .
T e R
KX330311 ]| 04c¢ 4 I
KX330320 oeA-2 | 24 I ]
KX330330)| 06A-2 ! 13] e
[k x330400| 11B | 8
KX510000 | | B I
KX5 10010 18 vae| T I
KX5 100201 118 ‘ool
KX790000]| o778 |30
[ MA T d 0320 00 A 17
[ MT 450920, 1o0aA iz}
[ MT 450240 | 1oc [ aa| T
MT4602a40]| 1o0F |25 | T L
MTS5 10781 | 118 |33 T o i
"RA48D 110 voE - 14| T T ]
TRA4 80430 100G -« 1 9
"RA190430 ' oE—-1 15| 7 B
I SNCRCI N DU I R A
S A N A RN SR
e S S E S S |
n i e

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC *« www.supsew.com





